GOVERNMENT OF N.C.T. OF DELHI OFFICE OF THE EXECUTIVE ENGINEEER, C-2, Raja Garden, Near DTC Bus Terminal, New Delhi-110027

NIQ No. 07/EE/C-2/DUSIB/2021-22/D- 266

Dated: 15.09.2021

NOTICE INVITING QUOTATION

Executive Engineer, C-1 DUSIB on behalf of Delhi Urban Shelter Improvement Board invites quotations from intending agencies who are registered either with DDA, MCD, CPWD, BSNL(Civil Wing), I&F,MES, Railway, Delhi State eligible services provider registered on Registered of company / firms who are essentially registered on Delhi Govt. e-tendering portal etc. in appropriate class, on percentage rate basis in sealed cover for the following works:-

SL. NO	Name of work	Estimated Cost	Time of
		2	Completion
1.	Name of Work: - C/o 7620 (G+4) five		
15	storeyed low cost houses for slum dwellers	Rs.975569.00	30 days
	(Under JNNURM) at Savda Ghewra Ph-III		
	S.H Construction of Damaged/abundant boundary wall of the housing complex of group-II for 3560 Flats on the back side (between I block and Flood		
	Drain) at Savda Ghewra Ph-III.		1

The firms who wish to participate in quotation shall submit their quotation along with the following documents, failing which their quotation is liable to be rejected.

- 1. Copy of their registration certificate.
- 2. Copy of pan card.
- 3. Copy of Registration under GST.

The quotations should reach to the office of the Executive Engineer, C-2, DUSIB, Raja Garden, New Delhi-110027 latest by 3.00 PM on 16/09/2021 which shall be opened on 16/09/2021....at.3.30 PM in the presence of intending quotationers or their representatives.

The intending quotationers may collect the schedule of quantities and other information from the office of the Executive Engineer, C-2, DUSIB. The terms & Conditions of the quotation are as follows:-

The work shall be carried out as per CPWD specifications.

- 2. Payment shall be made as per actual measurement at site of work.
- 3. Water and electricity is to be arranged by agency.
- 4. conditional quotation shall be liable to rejection.
- 5. Statutory recoveries shall be deducted from the bills of contractor as per rules.
- 6. For any disputes the matter shall be referred to SE-I DUSIB for final decision and the same binding upon both the parties
- 7. Work shall be completed to the satisfaction of Engineer-in-charge.
- 8. Debarred/blacklisted agencies shall not be permitted to submit quotations.

The Structural design of UGR shall cover the scope of entire work order the scheme as per enclosed drawing.

9. Security @10% shall be recovered from the gross amount of the each bill.

10. The panel action for withdrawing the bid by the quotationer shall be viewed seriously and the competent authority reserved the right to debar for not participating in the tender in DUSIB for five years.

NOTICE BOARD

DUSIB website

EXECUTIVE ENGINEER, C-2

Scanned with CamScanne

Office of the Executive Engineer C-2, DUSIB

Name of Work:- :- C/o 7620 (G+4) five storeyed low cost houses for slum dwellers (under JNNURM) at Savda Ghewra Ph-III

Sub Head: Construction of Damaged/abundant boundary wall of the housing complex of group-II for 3560 Flats on the balck side (between I block and Flood Drain) at Savda Ghewra Ph-III

j.	DSR	Description of Item	Qty	Unit	Rate	Rate in words	Amount
	REF					Words	
1	15.7.	Demolishing brick work manually/ by	70.75	Cum	842/75	Rupees Eight	
	4	mechanical means including stacking of				Hundred	2.0
	Reformer and the second	serviceable material and disposal of			1	Forty Two	* .
		unserviceable material within 50 metres				and Seventy	1.2
		lead as per direction of Engineer-in-	I .			Five Paise	-
	ali suode	charge In cement mortar				Only	
	Commence of the Commence of th			}		1117 /	
			/			4 (1)	
2	2.8.1	Earth work in excavation by mechanical	30.55	Cum	166.40	Rupees One	5083.52
_		means (Hydraulic excavator) / manual	ì		/	Hundred	* , 22
	STATE OF THE PERSON NAMED IN COLUMN 1	means in foundation trenches or drains	1			Sixty Six and	
	SECURCULA	(not exceeding 1.5 m in width or 10 sqm				Forty Paise	1
Control of the Contro	CA.	on plan) including dressing of sides and				Only	1
	and the second	ramming of bottoms, lift up to 1.5 m,				, .	
		including getting out the excavated soil			1		1
		and disposal of surplus excavated soil as			-	- 1	1
and the same	rg-cept participation of the cept participat	directed, within a lead of 50 m. :All kinds			1.	1	
To the last of the		of soil.					
en e							
-							
3	15.6	Disposal of building rubbish / malba /	70.75	Çum	120.55	Rupees One	8528.91
	0	similar unserviceable, dismantled or	35.38			Hundred	4265
-		waste materials by mechanical means,			-	Twenty and	4000
The April	a de la companya de l	including loading, transporting, unloading			i	Fifty Five	
		to approved municipal dumping ground				Paise Only	
PROTEINERS		or as approved by Engineer-in-charge,					
AND DESCRIPTION OF	9	beyond 50 m initial lead, for all leads					
	į	including all lifts involved.		/		1	
	-						×
4	i i	Providing and laying in position cement	6.75	Cum	4209.05	Rupees Four	28411.09
-	0	concrete of specified grade excluding the				Thousand	'
The state of the s		cost of centering and shuttering - All			6	Two	
	-	work up to plinth level : 1:5:10 (1 cement				Hundred	
		: 5 coarse sand(zone-III) : 10 graded stone				Nine and	
	and the second	aggregate 40 mm nominal size)	1	-		Five Paise	
						Only	
						THE YEAR	<u>(</u>

								_	-	163741.86	
5	6.	1.2	Brick v	work with common burnt clay F.P.S.	34.46	Cum	4751.65	1	es Four	103/41.00	
1			(non r	modular) bricks of class designation		1 1	-	Th	nousand		
	1	1	7.5 in	foundation and plinth in: Cement		1 1			seven		
1	1		morta	ar 1:6 (1 cement : 6 coarse sand)		1		1	lundred		
	1			1		1 1		fifty	one and		
	1		1	1		1 1		1 5	sixty five		
	1		1			1 1		Pa	ise Only		
	1		1								
	1		١.					1			
6		6.32	. Brick	work with clay flyash F.P.S. (non	22.5	Cum	5739.	95 Rui	pees Five	129206.27	
1	1	2		dular) bricks of class designation 7.5 in		-	/		Thousand	V	
	1			erstructure above plinth level up to					seven		
1	1		floo	or V level in all shapes and sizes in :					Hundred	1	
1			Cen	ment mortar 1:6 (1 cement : 6 coarse		1		١.	hirty nine		
			san			1	1	1	1		
					1	1		1	ind ninety		
			1			1			five Paise		
					1			1	Only	-	
	7	4.	10 Pri	oviding and laying damp-proof cours	1 33	(1 200				
			40	mm thick with cement concrete 1:2:	22	.51 Sqr	n 263	3.10 Ri	upees Two	5922.36	
	1		(1	cement : 2 coarse sand(Zone III) :	7	1	1	- 1	Hundred		
			gr	raded stone aggregate 12.5mm nomin	-1	1	-	1 5	Sixty Three		
	1		si	ze).	all			1	and Ten	1	
							1	1	Paise Only		
	8	4	.13 P	roviding and applying a coat of residu	- 1 -	2770	-				
			lp	petroleum bitumen of grade of VG-10	131 3	3.77 Sc	m 9	1,90	Rupees	3103.45	
	1	1	a	approved quality using 1.7kg per square	01	1	1		Ninety One	X	
			\r	metre on damp proof course af	ile)			1	and Ninety		
	١	1	10	cleaning the surface with brushes a	ned.				Paise Only		
	1	1	1	finally with apiece of cloth lightly soal	1110	1		1			
	1			in kerosene oil.	keal	1		1			
					1	1		1	1	1	
	19	9	10.2	Steel work welded in built up section		57.70		/			
			5.2	framed work, including cutting, hoist	3115/	62.20	g	85.95	Rupees	31131,89	\geq
				fixing in position and applying a prin	ing,				Eighty Five	31131,63	1
	-			coat of approved steel primer u	ning	1	1	1	and Ninety		
				structural steel etc. as required.	sing	1	1	1	Five Paise		
				gratings, frames, guard bar, lac	: In	1	1		Only	1	
	1			railings, brackets, gates and sin	ider,		- 1		, om,		
				works.	milar						
					1						
		10	5.9.1	Centering and shuttering incli-							
			6.1		uding	108.25	Sqm	378.60	D	X	The same of
				strutting, propping etc. and remove	ral of				apcc.	10003.43	The same of
				form for :walls (any thickness) incl	uding		1 1		three		1
				attached plaster buttresses, plinth	and		1		Hundre	4	
				string course etc					sevent		The same of
		3			1		1		eight an		
									sixty Pais	e	
							1		On	ly	

and the same	-		1				
1		Providing and laying in position cement concrete of specified grade excluding the cost of centering and shuttering - All work up to plinth level: 1:2:4 (1 cement: 2 coarse sand(zone-III): 4 graded stone aggregate 20 mm nominal size)	0.50	Cum	5481.95	Rupees Five Thousand Four Hundred Eighty One and Ninety Five Paise Only	
	16.5	Providing and fixing concertina coil fencing with punched tape concertina coil 600 mm dia 10 metre openable length (total length 90 m) having 50 no rounds per 6 metre length, upto 3m height of wall with existing angle iron 'Y' shaped placed 2.4m or 3.00m apart and with 9 horizontal R.B.T. reinforced barbed wire, stud tied with G.I. staples and G.I. clips to retain horizontal including necessary bolts or G.I. barbed wire tied to angle iron, all complete as per direction of Engineer-in-charge, with reinforced barbed tape(R.B.T.) /Spring core (2.5mm thick) wire of high tensile strength of 165 kg/ sq.mm with tape (0.52 mm thick) and weight 43.478gm/ metre (cost of M.S. angle, C.C. blocks shall be paid separately)		Metr	255.00	Rupees Two Hundred Fifty Five Only	
	1	Painting with synthetic enamel paint of approved brand and manufacture to give an even shade: Two or more coats on new work.		Sqm	78.40	Rupees Seventy Eight and Forty Paise Only	5743.58

					,		1505011
14	4.2.3	Providing and laying cement concrete in	2.33	Cum	6547.70		15258.14
		retaining walls, return walls, walls (any				Thousand	
		thickness) including attached pilasters,				Five	
		columns, piers, abutments, pillars, posts,				Hundred	
		struts, buttresses, string or lacing				Fourty seven	
		courses, parapets, coping, bed blocks,				and Seventy	
		anchor blocks, plain window sills, fillets,				Paise Only	
		sunken floor, etc., up to floor five level,		1			
		excluding the cost of centering,					
		shuttering and finishing: Providing and					
		laying cement concrete in retaining walls,					
		return walls, walls (any thickness)					
		including attached pilasters, columns,					
		piers, abutments, pillars, posts, struts,					
		buttresses, string or lacing courses,					
		parapets, coping, bed blocks, anchor	-	-	:*:		
		blocks, plain window sills, fillets, sunken					
		floor, etc., up to floor five level, excluding					
		the cost of centering, shuttering and					
		finishing:	10				
					1		
			-				49507.23
15	15.8.	Removing mortar from bricks and	17690.00		2798.60	500.0	49507.23
	3	cleaning bricks including stacking within a		0		Thousand	
		lead of 50 m (stacks of cleaned bricks		Nos.		Seven	
		shall be measured): From brick work in				Hundred	
1 1		cement mortar				Ninety Eight	
						and Sixty	
						Paise Only	
							1

						·	201151 11
16		24 mm thick washed marble chips	412.28	sqm	487.90	Rupees	201151.41
	ltem	plaster exterior walls height up to 10			′	Four	1
		meter above ground level in two				Hundred	
		layers under layer 12mm cement				Eighty	
		plaster 1:4 (1 cement : 4 coarse sand)			1.	Seven and	
		furrowing the under layer with				Ninety	
		scracling tool, applying cement slurry				Paise Only	
		on the under layer @ 2 kg of cement					Ŀ
		per sqm and top layer 12 mm thick					
		with marblePlaster 4:7 (Cement :7					
	1	Marble chips as per 4mm size) in					
		panels with groove all round as per	-				
		approved patteran i/c sarubbing and					
		washing the top layer with brushes					
		and water to expose the stone					
		chipping complete as per specification					
		and direction of engineer- in charge (
		Payment for providing groove shall be					
		made sepratly)					,
17	13.7	Forming groove of uniform size from	1236.84	m	71.60	Rupees	88557.74
	6	12x12mm and upto 25x15mm in the top	I			Seventy One	
		layer of washed stone grit plastered				and Sixty	
		surface as per approved pattern,				Paise Only	
		including providing and fixing aluminum	l				
		channels of appropriate size and	I				
		thickness (not less than 2 mm), nailed to					
		the under layer with rust proof screws	1				
		and nails and finishing the groove complete as per specifications and	1		4		
		direction of the Engineer-in-Charge.					
		direction of the Engineer-in-Charge.					
18	13.7	Lettering with black Japan paint of	32.50	ner	2.70	Dunces T.	
	1	approved brand and manufacture] 32.30	lett	2.70	Rupees Two and Seventy	87.75
	-	The state state and management		er		Paise Only	~
	1			per		i dise Offiy	
				cm			
				ht.	(
19	1	Steel reinforcement for R.C.C. work		Kg	56.60	Rupees Fifty	44297.99
	A.6	including straightening, cutting, bending,				Six and Sixty	
		placing in position and binding all			4	Paise Only	`
		complete above plinth level. Thermo-					
		Mechanically Treated bars of grade Fe-					
		500 D or more.				,	

21 5.2.2 Reinforced cement concrete work in walls (any thickness), including attached pilasters, buttresses, plinth and string courses, fillets, columns, pillars, piers, abutments, posts and struts etc. above plinth level up to floor five level, excluding cost of centering, shuttering, finishing and reinforcement: 1:1.5:3 (1 cement: 1.5 coarse sand (zone-III): 3 graded stone aggregate 20 mm nominal size) 22 Basic Rate DSR A Basic Recovery for servisable brick A B B COMMON DOR 2016 on A B B COMMON DOR 2014 as per GNCTD orders on B	20	5.1.2	exclude shuttee All w ceme	ering, finishing and reinforcement - ork up to plinth level: 1:1.5:3 (1 nt: 1.5 coarse sand (zone-III): 3 ed stone aggregate 20 mm nominal		Cum	6215.35	Rupees Six Thousand Two Hundred Fifteen and Thirty Five	15662.68	
Basic Recovery for servisable brick OSR A Add 22.69% for prevailing cost of index issued by CPWD on DSR 2016 on A B Less 9.5 % for cost index on DSR 2014 as per GNCTD orders on B A B 1083208.40 1077 977.69 102904.80	2	1 5.5	2.2 Rein wall pila cou abortific ex	aforced cement concrete work in its (any thickness), including attached sters, buttresses, plinth and string arcses, fillets, columns, pillars, piers attments, posts and struts etc. above inth level up to floor five level cluding cost of centering, shuttering aishing and reinforcement: 1:1.5:3 (ement: 1.5 coarse sand (zone-III): raded stone aggregate 20 mm nomin	4.19	Cum	7145,80	Rupees Seven Thousand One Hundred Forty Five and Eighty	29940.90	
B 1083208.40 / 1077 9 77. 6 9 Less 9.5 % for cost index on DSR 2014 as per GNCTD orders on B		22	Rate	Recovery for servisable brick	17690.00) No	4.00		. (
B 1083208.40 / 1077 9 77. 6 9 Less 9.5 % for cost index on DSR 2014 as per GNCTD orders on B									_882882.39 200326.01	8786182
Less 9.5 % for cost index on DSR 2014 as per GNCTD orders on B				issued by CPWD on DSR 2016 on A						
per GNCTD orders on B		8			as	_			40000400	1000
1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1			_			-	**:	Total	1	975569.26